disbursed to such individual by another of such corporations. 598 

H.  "Employer" means: 599 

(1)  Any employing unit which, 600 

(a)  In any calendar quarter in either the current 601 

or preceding calendar year paid for service in employment wages of 602 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or more, except as 603 

provided in paragraph (9) of this subsection, or 604 

(b)  For some portion of a day in each of twenty 605 

(20) different calendar weeks, whether or not such weeks were 606 

consecutive, in either the current or the preceding calendar year 607